

FILED

APR 16 2012

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

No. 297101

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION III

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

JOEL CAMERON CONDON,

Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF YAKIMA COUNTY, WASHINGTON

THE HONORABLE DAVID A. ELOFSON, JUDGE

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

JAMES P. HAGARTY
Prosecuting Attorney

Kevin G. Eilmes
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
WSBA #18364
Attorney for Respondent
211, Courthouse
Yakima, WA 98901
(509) 574-1200

FILED

APR 16 2012

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

No. 297101

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION III

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

JOEL CAMERON CONDON,

Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF YAKIMA COUNTY, WASHINGTON

THE HONORABLE DAVID A. ELOFSON, JUDGE

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

JAMES P. HAGARTY
Prosecuting Attorney

Kevin G. Eilmes
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
WSBA #18364
Attorney for Respondent
211, Courthouse
Yakima, WA 98901
(509) 574-1200

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii-vi
I. <u>ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u>	1
A. <u>ISSUES PRESENTED BY ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u>	1
B. <u>ANSWERS TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u>	2
II. <u>STATEMENT OF FACTS</u>	3
III. <u>ARGUMENT</u>	8
1. <u>There was sufficient evidence of premeditated intent to kill Carmelo Ramirez</u>	8
2. <u>The court did not err in denying the request for a lesser-included instruction, as the factual prong of <i>Workman</i> was not met.</u>	11
3. <u>The lineup was not impermissibly suggestive</u>	16
4. <u>The court properly excluded Dr. Loftus' testimony</u>	18
5. <u>Condon has not met his burden of showing prosecutorial misconduct</u>	20
6. <u>There was no ineffective assistance of counsel</u>	23
7. <u>The Court of Appeals has already found that the accomplice liability statute is not constitutionally overboard</u>	25
8. <u>There was agreement at sentencing that Mr. Condon had an offender score of 9</u>	26
IV. <u>CONCLUSION</u>	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

Cases

City of Seattle v. Webster, 115 Wn.2d 635, 802 P.2d 1333 (1990),
cert. denied, 500 U.S. 908 (1991)..... 26

State v. Alires, 92 Wn.App. 931, 966 P.2d 935 (1998) 24

State v. Bingham, 105 Wn.2d 820, 719 P.2d 109 (1986) 10

State v. Binkin, 79 Wn.App. 284, 902 P.2d 673 (1995),
review denied, 128 Wn.2d 1015 (1996)..... 21

State v. Blackwell, 120 Wn.2d 822, 845 P.2d 1017 (1993)..... 18

State v. Blair, 117 Wn.2d 479, 816 P.2d 718 (1991)..... 12

State v. Bowerman, 115 Wn.2d 794, 802 P.2d 116 (1990) 13

State v. Brooks, 97 Wn.2d 873, 651 P.2d 217 (1982) 9

State v. Bushley, 46 Wn.App. 579, 731 P.2d 553 (1987)..... 9

State v. Camarillo, 115 Wn.2d 60, 794 P.2d 850 (1990)..... 8

State v. Carver, 122 Wn.App. 300, 93 P.3d 947 (2004) 21, 22

State v. Cheatam, 150 Wn.2d 626, 81 P.3d 830 (2003)..... 19, 20

State v. Coe, 109 Wn.2d 832, 750 P.2d 208 (1988) 20

State v. Coleman, 155 Wn.App. 951, 231 P.3d 212 (2010)..... 25

State v. Cienfuegos, 144 Wn.2d 222, 25 P.3d 1011 (2001)..... 24

State v. Delmarter, 94 Wn.2d 634, 618 P.2d 99 (1980)..... 8

State v. Dhaliwal, 150 Wn.2d 559, 79 P.3d 432 (2003) 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	PAGE
<u>State v. Fernandez-Medina</u> , 141 Wn.2d 448, 6 P.3d 1150 (2000).....	12
<u>State v. Fowler</u> , 114 Wn.2d 59, 785 P.2d 808 (1990).....	12
<u>State v. Frazier</u> , 99 Wn.2d 180, 661 P.2d 126 (1983).....	11
<u>State v. Galisia</u> , 63 Wn.App. 833, 822 P.2d 303, <i>review denied</i> , 119 Wn.2d 1003, 832 P.2d 487 (1992).....	9
<u>State v. Gosby</u> , 85 Wn.2d 758, 539 P.2d 680 (1975).....	16
<u>State v. Grier</u> , 171 Wn.2d 17, 246 P.3d 1260 (2011)	14, 15
<u>State v. Guillott</u> , 106 Wn.App. 335, 22 P.2d 1266, <i>review denied</i> , 145 Wn.2d 1004, 35 P.3d 381 (2001).....	19
<u>State v. Hendrickson</u> , 129 Wn.2d 61, 917 P.2d 563 (1996)	24
<u>State v. Hernandez</u> , 58 Wn.App. 793, 794 P.2d 1327 (1990), <i>review denied</i> , 117 Wn.2d 1011, 816 P.2d 1223 (1991).....	19
<u>State v. Hopson</u> , 113 Wn.2d 273, 778 P.2d 1014 (1989)	22
<u>State v. Horton</u> , 116 Wn.App. 909, 68 P.3d 1145 (2003).....	22
<u>State v. Huyen Bich Nguyen</u> , 165 Wn.2d 428, 197 P.3d 673 (2008)	11
<u>State v. Jackson</u> , 150 Wn.App. 877, 209 P.3d 553 (2009)	22
<u>State v. Kilgore</u> , 147 Wn.2d 288, 53 P.3d 974 (2002).....	21
<u>State v. Luoma</u> , 88 Wn.2d 28, 558 P.2d 756 (1977).....	10
<u>State v. Luvene</u> , 127 Wn.2d 690, 903 P.2d 960 (1995).....	18
<u>State v. Mak</u> , 105 Wn.2d 692, 718 P.2d 407, <i>cert. denied</i> , 479 U.S. 995, 107 S.Ct. 599, 93 L.Ed.2d 599 (1986)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	PAGE
<u>State v. Manthie</u> , 39 Wn.App. 815, 696 P.2d 33 (1985).....	21
<u>State v. Massey</u> , 60 Wn.App. 131, 803 P.2d 340 (1990).....	10
<u>State v. Maupin</u> , 63 Wn.App. 887, 822 P.2d 355 (1992).....	17
<u>State v. McDonald</u> , 40 Wn.App. 743, 700 P.2d 327 (1985).....	16
<u>State v. McFarland</u> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995)	23
<u>State v. Much</u> , 156 Wash. 403, 287 P.57 (1930)	13
<u>State v. Ollens</u> , 107 Wn.2d 848, 733 P.2d 984 (1987)	9
<u>State v. Ortiz</u> , 119 Wn.2d 294, 831 P.2d 1060 (1992).....	18
<u>State v. Parker</u> , 102 Wn.2d 161, 683 P.2d 189 (1984)	12
<u>State v. Pittman</u> , 134 Wn.App. 376, 166 P.3d 720 (2006)	12
<u>State v. Robtoy</u> , 98 Wn.2d 30, 653 P.2d 284 (1982)	9
<u>State v. Robinson</u> , 138 Wn.2d 753, 982 P.2d 590 (1999)	24
<u>State v. Russell</u> , 125 Wn.2d 24, 882 P.2d 747 (1994).....	21, 23
<u>State v. Salinas</u> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992)	8
<u>State v. Schaffer</u> , 135 Wn.2d 355, 957 P.2d 214 (1998)	14
<u>State v. Snook</u> , 18 Wn.App. 339, 567 P.2d 687 (1977).....	13
<u>State v. Stith</u> , 71 Wn.App. 14, 856 P.2d 415 (1993)	23
<u>State v. Sublett</u> , 156 Wn.App. 160, 231 P.3d 231 (2010).....	11, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

PAGE

State v. Thomas, 109 Wn.2d 222, 743 P.2d 816 (1987)..... 24

State v. Thorgerson, 172 Wn.2d 438, 258 P.3d 43 (2011) 22

State v. Vaughn, 101 Wn.2d 604, 682 P.2d 878 (1984) 16

State v. Walton, 64 Wn.App. 410, 824 P.2d 533,
review denied, 119 Wn.2d 1011, 833 P.2d 386 (1992)..... 8

State v. Weber, 99 Wn.2d 158, 659 P.2d 1102 (1983) 21

State v. Weekly, 41 Wn.2d 727, 252 P.2d 246 (1952)..... 21

State v. Workman, 90 Wn.2d 443, 584 P.2d 382 (1978)..... 11, 12

Federal Cases

Brandenburg v. Ohio, 395 U.S. 444, 23 L.Ed.2d 430,
89 S.Ct. 1827 (1969) 25, 26

Manson v. Brathwaite, 432 U.S. 98,
97 S.Ct. 2243 53 L.Ed.2d 140 (1977)..... 17

Simmons v. U.S., 390 U.S. 377, 88 S.Ct. 967,
19 L.Ed.2d 1247 (1968)..... 16

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 80 L.Ed.2d 674,
104 S.Ct. 2052 (1984)..... 23, 24

Virginia v. Hicks, 539 U.S. 113, 123 S.Ct. 2191,
156 L.Ed.2d 148 (2003)..... 25

Vujosevic v. Rafferty, 844 F.2d 1023 (3rd Cir. 1988)..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

PAGE

Rules and Statutes

ER 401	20
ER 402	18, 20
ER 702	19, 20
ER 801(1)(d)	24
RCW 9A.08.020	25
RCW 9A.32.020(1)	9
RCW 9A.32.030(1)(a)	12
RCW 9A.32.050	13
RCW 10.61.006	11
